



Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.  
Ms. Kamlesh, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Attrey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kushwaha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the  
following  
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.) No. 18443/2025

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the pleadings.
2. The petitioner is involved in connection with FIR No. 28 of 2024 dated 25.06.2024 registered with Police Station City Ahmedgarh, District Malerkotla.
3. The State was directed to get the examination of the five material witnesses completed. However, from the last date till day no fresh examination of any witnesses has taken place.
4. The petitioner was arrested on 03.10.2024 and is in jail ever since then as under trial.
5. In view of the above, we consider it proper

to enlarge the petitioner on bail.

6. Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner be released on bail subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court commensurating with the charges, if any, framed against him including surrendering of his passport, if any, with the Trial Court itself.

7. The present petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

8. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SLP(CrI) No. 2584/2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The petitioner is involved in connection with FIR No. 28 of 2024 dated 25.06.2024 registered with Police Station City Ahmedgarh, District Malerkotla.

3. Pursuant to our order dated 09.03.2026, the petitioner has appeared before the Investigating Officer ('I.O.') and is cooperating with the

investigation.

4. Learned counsel for the State of Punjab accepts that the petitioner has joined the investigation.

5. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we make the interim order of this Court dated 09.03.2026 absolute.

6. In the event of arrest of the petitioner pursuant to the aforesaid FIR, we direct that the petitioner be released on bail subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court.

7. The special leave petition stands disposed of in the above terms.

8. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)